

No. 22-6500
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, RESPONDENT.

UNOPPOSED APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

AMY P. KNIGHT
Counsel of Record
JOHN R. MILLS
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612
(520) 878-8849
a.knight@phillipsblack.org

DONALD R. KNIGHT
7852 S. Elati St. Suite 205
Littleton, CO 80120

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
P.O. Box 4544
New York, NY 10163

WARREN GOTCHER
GOTCHER & BEAVER
323 E. Carl Albert Ave.
McAlester, OK 74501

Counsel for Richard Eugene Glossip

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. The State’s Files 2

 B. The Attorney General’s Independent Investigation 4

 C. The State’s Confession of Error and the OCCA’s Refusal 6

 D. The Pending Litigation and Scheduled Execution 7

REASONS TO STAY THE EXECUTION..... 8

 A. Likely Success on the Merits 9

 B. Diligence..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	8
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	9
<i>Browning v. Trammell</i> , 717 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	10
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (Jan. 9, 2023) (mem.)	10
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	8
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	8
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	11
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	8
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985)	8
Other Authorities	
Order, <i>Glossip v. State</i> , No. PCD-2023-267 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 4, 2023).....	4
Resp. Br., <i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , No. 21-1601 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2002)	10
Rex Duncan, <i>Independent Counsel Report in the Matter of Richard Eugene Glossip</i> , <i>Case CF-1997-244</i> 3 (Apr. 3, 2023).....	5
Shelby Banks, <i>Oklahoma Attorney General Orders Independent Review of Glossip’s</i> <i>Case</i> , FOX 23 (Jan. 26, 2023)	4

APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

To Associate Justice Neil Gorsuch and the Justices of the Court, Petitioner Richard Eugene Glossip respectfully requests this Court to issue a stay of his execution, which is currently scheduled for May 18, 2023.
